RESEARCH ARTICLE
Shipping amphorae and shipping sheep?
Livestock mobility in the north-east Iberian
peninsula during the Iron Age based on
strontium isotopic analyses of sheep and goat
tooth enamel
Silvia Valenzuela-LamasID
1*, Hector A. Orengo2, Delphine Bosch3, Maura PellegriniID

137–1 SU 1710 m2 inf sheep 6th BC 9A 0.709631 0.000004 This study
139–1 SU 1710 m3 inf sheep 6th BC 6G 0.709402 0.000004 This study
47–1 SU 1616 m3 inf sheep 6th BC 11G 0.709452 0.000008 This study
712–1 SU 1710 m3 inf sheep 6th BC 9G 0.709441 0.000015 This study
714–1 SU 1710 m3 inf sheep 6th BC 11G 0.709475 0.000004 This study
716–1 SU 1710 m3 inf goat 6th BC 6G 0.709401 0.000005 This study
717–1 SU 1710 m3 inf sheep 6th BC 11G 0.708664 0.000005 This study
718–1 SU 1710 m3 inf sheep 6th BC 11G 0.708690 0.000003 This study
719–1 SU 1710 m3 inf goat 6th BC 5G 0.709445 0.000008 This study
53–1 SU 1696 m2 sup s/g 4th-3rd BC 9A 0.709097 0.000004 This study
54–1 SU 1696 m3 sup s/g 4th-3rd BC 9A 0.709486 0.000003 This study
13–1 SU 1615 m2 sup s/g 4th BC 9A 0.709569 0.000005 This study
15–1 SU 1615 m3 sup s/g 4th BC 4A 0.709309 0.000003 This study
17–1 SU 1646 m3 inf sheep 4th BC 9G 0.709394 0.000006 This study
58–1 SU 1660 m3 inf sheep 4th BC 9G 0.708687 0.000004 This study
SU1022 SU 1022 m3 inf sheep 4th BC 2A 0.709557 Valenzuela-Lamas et al 2016
SU1030 SU 1030 m3 inf sheep 4th BC 10G 0.709430 Valenzuela-Lamas et al 2016
SU1081 SU 1081 m3 inf sheep 4th BC 6G 0.709235 Valenzuela-Lamas et al 2016
SU1087A SU 1087 m3 inf sheep 4th BC 5G 0.708894 Valenzuela-Lamas et al 2016
SU1087B SU 1087 m3 inf sheep 4th BC 6G 0.709471 Valenzuela-Lamas et al 2016
1–1 SU 1090 m2 inf sheep 3rd BC 7A 0.709622 0.000004 This study
2–1 SU 1090 m2 inf sheep 3rd BC 4A 0.709287 0.000005 This study
44–1 SU 1769 m2 sup s/g 3rd BC 5A 0.709638 0.000004 This study
SU1090A SU 1090 m3 inf sheep 3rd BC 4A 0.709592 Valenzuela-Lamas et al 2016
SU1090B SU 1090 m3 inf sheep 3rd BC 11G 0.709314 Valenzuela-Lamas et al 2016
Livestock mobility Iron Age strontium sheep and goat tooth enamel
PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0205283 October 31, 2018 8 / 14